be measured at amortised cost or fair value,
based on the cash flow characteristics of the

asset and the business model in which the
asset is held.

Impairment: The new impairment model
requires the recognition of impairment
provision based on expected credit losses
(ECL) rather than only incurred credit losses
as under IAS 39. This may result in an earlier
recognition of credit losses.

Hedge accounting: The adoption of the
new standard did not materially change the
amounts recognised in relation to existing
hedging arrangements and the Group elected
to continue to adopt the hedge accounting
provisions of IAS 39.

Financial statem
ents

Petropavlovsk Annual Report 2018� 165

S
trategic report

G
overnance

The classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 on the date of initial application,
1 January 2018, are set out below.

Measurement category Carrying amount as at 1 January 2018

Original
under IAS 39

New under
IFRS 9

Original under
IAS 39

US$’ 000

New
under IFRS 9

US$’ 000
Difference
US$’ 000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 11,415 11,415 –
Trade and other receivables:
  Trade receivables and contract assets (a) Amortised cost Amortised cost 9,297 9,256  (41)
  Other receivables – ICBC guarantee arrangements (b), (c) Amortised cost FVPL 13,077 10,566  (2,511)
  Other receivables (a) Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,401 4,926 (475)
Other non-current assets (d) Available for sale FVPL 347 347 –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 53,695 53,695 –
Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 596,474 596,474 –

Financial guarantee (b), (e)
Financial guarantee

contract
Financial guarantee

contract 8,603 11,928 (3,325)
Derivative financial instruments FVPL FVPL 17,207 17,207 –

Derivative financial instruments - cash flow hedge
FV designated as a

hedging instrument
FV designated as a
hedging instrument 32,477 32,477 –

(a)	 The difference in carrying amounts is the result of applying new ECL model.

(b)	Please refer to notes 14 and 25 for the details of the financial guarantee issued to IRC in relation to ICBC Facility.

(c)	 The following criteria were evaluated when concluding on classification of the financial asset:
- Business model test: Reflects how the financial asset is managed. Business model for the ICBC guarantee asset is concluded to be “hold to collect” and